

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos.21, 24, 26, 30, 33, 37-39, 40, 45, 47, 50-52, 61, 62 & 63  
IN

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 653 OF 1994

WASIM AHMED SAEED Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(For directions and intervention, to take on record the joint report in compliance of order dated 5.8.2004, modification of Court's orders dated 5.8.2004 & 2.9.2004, permission, directions, impleadment and permission to fell trees and office report)

WITH

I.A. Nos.14, 15, 17 & 18 in CONTEMPT PETITION (C) No. 162/2000  
(For recalling Court's order dated 12.5.2000, restoration of order dated 16.3.1998 & 20.7.1998)

WITH

I.A. No.13, I.A. Nos.14-17 in I.A. No.13 in W.P.(C) No.239/1997  
(For impleadment and directions)

Date: 17/12/2009 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Altaf Ahmad, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)  
Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.  
Mrs. Naghma Imtiaz, Adv.  
for M/S. Equity Lex Associates, Advs.

Mr. Anis Suhrawardy, Adv.

-2-

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mohan Parasaran, ASG  
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

For State of U.P. Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Dr. Indra Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Alka Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Bhan, Adv.

Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

for Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Adv.

Mr. Anjum Ahmed, Adv.  
Mr. Zaki Ahmed Khan, Adv.  
  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.  
  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.  
  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.  
  
Mr. Sudhir Kulshreshtha, Adv.  
  
Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.  
  
Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.  
  
Mr. Annam D.N. Rao, Adv.  
  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
  
Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Adv.  
  
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.  
  
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.  
  
Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.  
Mrs. Naghma Imtiaz, Adv.  
For M/s. Equity Lex Associates  
  
M/S. M.V. Kini & Associates, Advs.

-3-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. Altaf Ahmed, learned senior counsel, who was appointed as amicus curiae for giving suggestions to this Court for passing directions for the development and restoration of Fatehpur Sikri monument, submits that in order to protect the monument from encroachment and trespass, it is absolutely imperative that there must be a boundary wall to enclose the entire monument.

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, learned counsel for the Archaeological Survey of India agreed to the suggestions of Mr. Altaf Ahmed and submitted that the process has already been started and within a period of four weeks, a substantial amount of fund would be sanctioned to ensure that the construction of boundary wall commences.

Mr. Altaf Ahmed also requested that the original map of Fatehpur Sikri monument and of adjoining areas, along with the available literature, may be given to him. Mr. Rao agrees to do so before the next date of hearing.

We request the Archaeological Survey of India to make substantial budgetary allocations for carrying out this project.

I.A. No.63/2009:

Liberty is granted to Mr. Mohan Parasaran, learned Additional Solicitor General to approach the Hon. Chief Justice for placing this I.A. before the appropriate Bench.

List the other I.As. for further directions on 25th January, 2010.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)  
COURT MASTER